

RECEIVED
09-17-2020
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS – DISTRICT IV
Case No. 2020AP000286-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Plaintiff-Respondent,
v.
SHONDRELL EVANS,
Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal of an Order Denying a Suppression Motion
and of a Judgment of Conviction
Entered in Dane County Circuit Court,
the Hon. Susan M. Crawford, Presiding

REPLY BRIEF

THOMAS B. AQUINO
Assistant State Public Defender
State Bar No. 1066516

Office of the State Public Defender
Post Office Box 7862
Madison, WI 53707-7862
(608) 266-1971
aquinot@opd.wi.gov

Attorney for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Argument.....	1
I. A reasonable person would not have felt free to leave when two police cruisers flanked the Black defendant’s vehicle from either side and shone their spotlights on the defendant’s vehicle, and a barrier prevented the defendant from pulling forward.	1
II. The officers lacked reasonable suspicion that a crime had or would have been committed.....	5
Conclusion	11
Certifications.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brendlin v. California</i> , 551 U.S. 249 (2007)	4
<i>Cook v. Foster</i> , 948 F.3d 896 (7th Cir. 2020)	7
<i>Mgmt. Computer Servs., Inc. v. Hawkins, Ash, Baptie & Co.</i> , 206 Wis. 2d 158, 557 N.W.2d 67 (1996)	4
<i>State v. Anker</i> , 2014 WI App 107, 357 Wis. 2d 565, 855 N.W.2d 483.....	1
<i>State v. Gordon</i> , 2014 WI App 44, 353 Wis. 2d 468, 846 N.W.2d 483.....	8, 9
<i>State v. Houghton</i> , 2015 WI 79, Wis. 2d 234, 868 N.W.2d 143.....	8, 9
<i>State v. Young</i> , 2006 WI 98, 294 Wis. 2d 1, 717 N.W.2d 729.....	9
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	8, 10
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980)	2, 3, 4

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 346.03	2
Wis. Stat. § 346.04	1, 2
Wis. Stat. § 346.17	1
Wis. Stat. § 346.19	2
